RESOLUTION NO. 1993- 79

TO AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE, IN THE NAME OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, IN THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Section 5513.01 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code, effective January 1, 1993, allows Regional Transit Authorities and County Transit Boards to participate in the Ohio Department of Transportation's Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, this program provides the opportunity to political subdivisions in the State of Ohio to participate in contracts executed by the Ohio Department of Transportation for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies or other articles; and

WHEREAS, participation in this program is deemed in the best interest of the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager is authorized in the name of Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to participate in the Ohio Department of Transportation contracts for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies or other articles which the Department has entered into pursuant to Section 5513.01 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority is hereby authorized to agree in the name of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to be bound by all terms and conditions as the Director of Transportation prescribes, to the extent consistent with the Authority's Procurement Policies and Procedures.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to agree in the name of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to directly pay the vendor, under each such contract of the Ohio Department of Transportation in which the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority participates, for items it received pursuant to the contract.

Section 4. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority agrees to hold the Director of Transportation and the Ohio Department of Transportation harmless for any claim or dispute arising of participation in a contract pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5513.01 (B).

Page -2-April 2, 1993 Resolution 1993-79

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted	:April 20	, 1993 / May /
	<i></i>	Allhots
Attest:	Landa Vec	President
	General Manager Secretary-Treasurer	